

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

SELINA SOULE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOLS, INC., et al.,

Defendants,

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No.: 3:20-CV-00201-RNC

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
AND INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: May 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 2

I. Statutory Background..... 2

II. Factual Background..... 4

III. Procedural Background 7

IV. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 8

Legal Standard 11

Argument 12

I. Plaintiffs have adequately pled that CIAC’s Policy violates Title IX’s plain text. 12

 A. Title IX uses “sex” to denote a biological binary. 12

 B. Title IX prohibits “excluding” or “denying” based on sex in education programs or activities. 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ concrete allegations show that CIAC’s Policy discriminated against them on the basis of sex. 23

II. Plaintiffs have adequately pled facts that show CIAC’s Policy violates regulatory guidance. 28

 A. CIAC’s Policy does not effectively accommodate the interests and abilities of female athletes. 29

 B. CIAC’s Policy does not provide female athletes with equal treatment 33

III. Plaintiffs adequately pled Title IX claims against Defendant schools. 34

IV. Defendants had adequate notice that their discriminatory Policy violated Title IX..... 36

 A. Official policies—like athletic eligibility rules—always represent intentional conduct not subject to any notice requirement. 36

 B. Title IX’s clear terms provide notice..... 39

Conclusion..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metropolitan School District of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	1, 3, 4, 13, 16, 18, 27, 42
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	14
<i>B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	22, 27, 28
<i>Baker v. California Land Title Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Balow v. Michigan State University</i> , 24 F.4th 1051 (6th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	44
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac University</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	12, 20, 41, 42, 43
<i>Bridge ex rel. Bridge v. Oklahoma State Department of Education</i> , 2024 WL 150598 (W.D. Okla. 2024)	13
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	15, 16
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	14
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)	11, 43
<i>Chase Group Alliance LLC v. City of New York Department of Finance</i> , 620 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	44
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989)	27

<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	19, 22
<i>Clark v. Hanley</i> , 89 F.4th 78 (2d Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	41
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19, 43
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	22
<i>D.M. ex rel. Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High School League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	39, 42, 44
<i>Doe v. Samford University</i> , 29 F.4th 675 (11th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 361 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	41
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	37
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	15
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	37, 38
<i>Grimm v Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	34, 45
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 211 (2019)	14
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Horn v. Medical Marijuana, Inc.</i> , 80 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Horn v. Medical Marijuana, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1839091 (Apr. 29, 2024)	12
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	37, 39, 40, 41

<i>Kelley v. Board of Trustees</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.</i> , 612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992).....	18
<i>Kouambo v. Barr</i> , 943 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2019)	42
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	41
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of University of California</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 37, 38, 40
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	1, 14, 24, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	41, 42, 43
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	4, 24, 43
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	13, 14, 42
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019)	16
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	14
<i>Northeasten Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	25
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	37, 40
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Petrie v. Illinois High School Association</i> , 394 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	19

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	17
<i>Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Roe v. St. John’s University</i> , 91 F.4th 643 (2d Cir. 2024)	33
<i>Sail’er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 485 P.2d 529 (Cal. 1971)	15
<i>Soule v. Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)	8, 25, 38, 43, 44, 45
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	21
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free School District</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13
<i>Williams v. School District of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	42
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)	41
20 U.S.C. § 1681	17
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	3, 8, 12, 39, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1686	43
20 U.S.C. § 1687(2)(A)	21
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A)	41

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 42
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) 17
 Education Amendments of 1974, Public Law No. 93-380, § 844,
 88 Stat. 484 (1974) 20, 28
 Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities
 Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg. 33474 (Apr. 29, 2024) (to be
 codified at 34 C.F.R. § 106.1 *et seq.*) 3

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 14
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41 39
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41(a) 3, 29
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) 14, 20
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) 14, 29, 34
 1979 Policy Interpretation, 44 Federal Register 71,413–18 (December 1979) ... 31, 32

Other Authorities

130 Congressional Record 18,536 (1984) 2
 Chris W. Surprenant, *Accommodating Transgender Athletes*,
 18 GEORGETOWN JOURNAL OF LAW & PUBLIC POLICY 905 (2021) 3
 Doriane Lambelet Coleman, Michael J. Joyner & Donna Lopiano, *Re-Affirming the
 Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX’s General Non-Discrimination Rule*,
 27 DUKE JOURNAL OF GENDER LAW & POLICY 69 (2020) 4, 18
 Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, *Transgender Women in The Female
 Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance
 Advantage*,
 51 SPORTS MEDICINE (2021) 18, 19
 H.R. 1652, 113th Congress (2013) 41
 Jennifer C. Braceras, et al., *Competition: Title IX, Male-Bodied Athletes, and the
 Threat to Women’s Sports*,
 INDEPENDENT WOMEN’S F. & INDEP. WOMEN’S LAW CENTER (2021) 19
 Jocelyn Samuels & Kristen Galles, *In Defense of Title IX: Why Current Policies
 Are Required to Ensure Equality of Opportunity*,
 14 MARQUETTE SPORTS LAW REVIEW 11 (2003) 21
 Jodi Hudson, *Complying with Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972:
 The Never-Ending Race to the Finish Line*,
 5 SETON HALL JOURNAL OF SPORT LAW 575 (1995) 3

Joe Reedy, *Women’s NCAA Title Game Outdraws The Men’s Championship with an Average of 18.9 Million Viewers*, AP (April 9, 2024)..... 2

Letter from Norma V. Cantú, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, OCR, U.S. Department of Education, to Colleagues (January 16, 1996) (“1996 Clarification”)..... 30, 32

Letter to the Chief State School Officers, Title IX Obligations in Athletics, U.S. Department of Education (September 1975) 20

More Hurdles to Clear: Women and Girls in Competitive Athletics, U.S. COMM’N ON CIV. RIGHTS (July 1980) 2

Office Of Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, *Revised Letter of Impending Enforcement Action* (August 31, 2020) 36

S. 439, 114th Congress (2015)..... 41

The American Heritage Dictionary (1976) 13

The Role of Testosterone in Athletic Performance, DUKE CENTER FOR SPORTS LAW & POLICY (Jan. 2019) 18

Title IX at 45, NATIONAL COALITION FOR WOMEN & GIRLS IN EDUCATION (2017)..... 2

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966) 17
